
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Tuesday 20 February 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 12 February 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Tuesday 20 February 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
28 November 2023.  
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

5 - 9 

6.1. 31 AMELIA STREET, LONDON SE17 3PY 
 

10 - 124 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 
Date:  12 February 2024 
 
 



 

 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (major applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider 

the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in 
the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you 
are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to 
the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair 



will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered.  
 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. 
This is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case 
any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to 
take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 28 November 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on Tuesday 
28 November 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair, in the chair following  
item 4) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development)  
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law)  
Matt Harris (Team Leader, Transport)  
Paul Ricketts (Team Leader, Planning)  
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Cleo Soanes.  
 

4.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The chair, Councillor Richard Livingstone, informed the meeting that he would take 
this item first.  
 
The following member declared an interest in item:   
 
6.1  Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove, London SE15 1PD 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as he would speak on this item in 
his capacity as a ward councillor, and therefore would be vacating the chair for the 
rest of the meeting. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 28 November 2023 
 

Following this, Councillor Richard Livingstone vacated the chair and left the top 
table to sit in the public gallery.  
 
The vice-chair, Councillor Kath Whittam (hereafter referred to as the chair) chaired 
the remainder of the meeting.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting, with the exception of Councillor Richard Livingstone. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Major Applications) A meeting 
held on the 3 October 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 
 
 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 28 November 2023 
 

6.1    DAISY BUSINESS PARK, 19-35 SYLVAN GROVE, LONDON SE15 1PD  
 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/0582  
  
Report: see pages 12 to 191 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 of the 
addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL: 
 
Redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising student 
accommodation (Sui Generis) 688 student rooms, residential accommodation, 23 
units, all of which would be affordable and equate to 14% habitable rooms on site 
(Use Class C3), 68 sqm community floor space (Use Class F2) and 1,983 sqm 
commercial workspace (Use Class E(g)) within two buildings of up to 7 storeys and 
basement and 34 storeys and basement with associated car and cycle parking, 
landscaping, public realm and highways improvements. 
  
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers. 
  
There were no objectors wishing to speak. 
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site wishing 
to speak.  
  
Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee, after which 
he left the meeting room.  
  
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.  
  
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:  

 

 The recommended planning conditions set out in the report and 
addendum report;  

 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 
than 28 May 2024;  

 Referral to the Mayor of London.  
 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 28 November 2023 
 

2. That, in the event that the Section 106 legal agreement is not completed by 
28 May 2024, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 415 
of the report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 8:58pm.   
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

4



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
20 February 2024  

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee (Major 
Applications) A  
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning 
[...]
ere adopted before the Southwark Plan 2022. London Plan policies should be 
given weight according to the degree of consistency with the Southwark Plan 
2022.  

 
16. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), as amended in July 2021, is 

a relevant material consideration and should be taken into account in any 
decision-making.  

 
17. Section 143 of the Localism Act 2011   provides that local finance 

considerations (such as government grants and other financial assistance such 
as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL (including the 
Mayoral CIL) are a material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be 
attached to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker. 

 
18. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010 

as amended, provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a 
reason for granting planning permission if the obligation is: 
 

 a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 b.   directly related to the development; and 
 c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development. 
 

7



 

 

 
 

 

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning 
permission if it complies with the above statutory tests." 

 
19. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly 

appreciating its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so 
unreasonable that no reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before 
resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal agreement members 
should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter of the proposed 
agreement will meet these tests.  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background 
Papers 

Held At Contact 

Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London  
SE1 2QH 
 

Virginia Wynn-Jones  
020 7525 7055 

Each plann
[...]
................................................................. 62 

Socio-economic impacts .......................................................................................... 68 

Planning obligations ................................................................................................ 68 

Mayoral and Borough Community Infrastructure Levies .......................................... 74 

Community involvement and engagement .............................................................. 75 

Consultation responses from external consultees ................................................... 76 

Community impact and equalities assessment ........................................................ 77 

Human rights implications ....................................................................................... 78 

11



2 
 

CONCLUSION  ....................................................................................................... 78 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ............................................................................... 79 

APPENDICES  ....................................................................................................... 79 

AUDIT TRAIL  ....................................................................................................... 80 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



3 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.  That full planning permission be granted for application number 
22/AP/0850, subject to conditions and the applicant entering into a 
satisfactory legal agreement. 
 

2.  That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 16 July 
2024 the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for 22/AP/0850, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 297 of this report. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

3.  Located in Elephant and Castle, to the west of Walworth Road, the 
application site is in the Major Town Centre, the Central Activities Zone and 
an Opportunity Area. It comprises an existing two storey commercial 
building. The site is next to the Low Line, a vision promoted by the council 
for a pedestrian public realm corridor adjacent to railway viaducts in the 
borough. Part of the site also falls within the Pullens Gardens Conservation 
Area.  
 

4.  This application seeks demolition of the existing building on site and 
proposes the construction of an 8-storey building plus a basement level to 

Item No.  
6.1 

  

Classification:  
Open 
 

Date: 
20 February 2024  
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee   
(Major Applications) A 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/0850 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
31 Amelia Street, London SE17 3PY 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing building on the site and erection of a 
mixed-use development comprising 744 sq. m. commercial 
floorspace (Class E) and student accommodation (146 rooms). 
 

Wards or  
groups  
affected:  

Newington  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  17.03.2022 Application Expiry Date           16.06.2022 

Earliest Decision Date  04.11.2022 Extension of Time End Date   30.01.2024 

13



4 
 

provide 146 student rooms and 744 square metres of flexible commercial 
space (Use Class E).  
 

5.  The current building is a 1980s low-grade industrial workshop and is of no 
particular design merit. Its demolition is not resisted. The replacement 
building is relatively large, compared to the more domestic context to the 
west, but is of similar height to other recently built or consented mixed-use 
schemes that run along both sides of the railway viaduct. Its massing is not 
too bulky and is sufficiently well articulated, presenting a comfortable 
shoulder height towards the Pullen Estate and the small public park. The 
proposed building maintains the current building line onto Crampton S
[...]
of uses, with 
commercial and residential uses predominating. The proposed student-
housing led scheme would sustain a mixed and inclusive community 
through the introduction of an alternative residential product and 
demographic. 
 

90.  The proposed development would be managed by an independent 
provider. As such, responsibility would rest with the provider to ensure the 

31



22 
 

units are let to students on courses with HEIs. Student-exclusive use would 
be secured by way of an obligation in the Section 106 Agreement. 
 

 Summary on the principle of student housing 
 

91.  In conclusion, the principle of student housing on site is considered 
appropriate as it would meet a demonstrable need and achieving 
compliance with the requirements of London Plan Policy H15 “Purpose-
built student accommodation” and Southwark Plan Policy P5 “Student 
homes”.  
 

 Use Class E floorspace and Low Line promotion 
 

 Policy background 
 

92.  Policy P30 “Office and business development” of the Southwark Plan states 
that in the Central Activities Zone, town centres and opportunity areas, 
development must retain or increase the amount of employment floorspace 
on site and promote the successful integration of homes and employment 
space in areas that will accommodate mixed use development.  
 

93.  Policies P34 “Railway arches” and P52 “Low line routes” of the Southwark 
Plan requires development within railway arches to promote the delivery of 
Low Line walking routes by providing active frontages and commercial or 
community activities.  
 

 Assessment 
 

94.  The application site currently comprises 735 sq. m. (GIA) of commercial 
floorspace in Use Class E which is of low quality. The proposed 
development would provide 744 sq. m. commercial floorspace across 
basement and ground floors. As such, the development would retain and 
slightly increase the amount of employment floorspace on site in 
accordance with policy requirements.   
 

95.  The proposed devel
[...]
greement has not been entered into 

by 16 July 2024, it is recommended that the director of planning and growth 
refuses planning permission, if appropriate, for the following reason: 
 
“The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations 
secured through the completion of a S106 agreement, fails to ensure 
adequate provision of mitigation against the adverse impacts of the 
development through projects or contributions, contrary to: Policy DF 1 
(‘Planning Obligations’) of the London Plan 2021; Policy IP3 (‘Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 Planning Obligations’) of the 
Southwark Plan; and the Southwark ‘Section 106 Planning Obligations and 
Community Infrastructure Levy SPD’ 2015”. 
 

 Mayoral and Borough Community Infrastructure Levies 
 

298. Section 143 of the Localism Act states that any financial contribution 
received as community infrastructure levy (CIL) is a material "local financial 
consideration" in planning decisions. The requirement for payment of the 
Mayoral or Borough CIL is therefore a material consideration. However, the 
weight attached is determined by the decision maker. The Mayoral CIL is 
required to contribute towards strategic transport investments in London as 

84



75 
 

a whole, while the Borough CIL will provide for infrastructure that supports 
growth in Southwark. 
 

299. The site is located within Southwark CIL Zone 2, and MCIL2 Band 2 Zone. 
Based on the GIA measurements obtained from the proposed floor plans 
the gross amount of CIL is £592,237.54 and MCIL is £277,672. It should be 
noted that this is an estimate, and the floor areas will be checked when 
related CIL Assumption of Liability is submitted after planning approval has 
been secured. 
 

 Community involvement and engagement 
 

300. This application was accompanied by a statement of community 
involvement, confirming the public consultation that was undertaken by the 
applicant during the pre-application phase. The tab
[...]
bruary 2024 

90



81 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation (draft decision notice) 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant H Cheun 

Imperial South Limited 

Reg. 
Number 

22/AP/0850 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation  Case 
Number 

1060-99 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Demolition of existing building on the site and erection of a mixed-use development 
comprising 744 sq. m. commercial floorspace (Class E) and student accommodation (146 
rooms) 

31 Amelia Street London Southwark SE17 3PY 

 

In accordance with application received on 4 March 2022 and Applicant's Drawing 
Nos.:  

Location Plan 3811-FBA-XX-XX-DR-A-01001 LOCATION PLAN  received 07/03/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-00-DR-A-01660 LEVEL 06 PLAN P2 received 19/10/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-00-DR-A-01400 LEVEL 04 PLAN P2 received 19/10/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-00-DR-A-01500 LEVEL 05 PLAN P2 received 19/10/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-02-DR-A-01200 LEVEL 02 PLAN P2 received 19/10/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-00-DR-A-013000 LEVEL 03 PLAN P2 received 19/10/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-00-DR-A-01700 LEVEL 07 PLAN P2 received 19/10/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-00-DR-A-01X01 ROOM LAYOUTS P2 received 19/10/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-00-DR-A-01800 LEVEL ROOF PLAN P2 received 
19/10/2022 

91



82 
 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-00-DR-A-01X01 BASEMENT LEVEL PLAN P2 received 
19/10/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-01-DR-A-01100 LEVEL 01 PLAN P2 received 19/10/2022 

Plans - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-OO-DR-A-01000 LEVEL 00 PLAN P2 received 19/10/2022 

Elevations - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-XX-DR-A-01_51 NORTH ELEVATION  received 
07/03/2022 

Elevations - Proposed 3811-FBA-XX-XX-DR-A-01_52 EAST ELEVATION  received 
07/03/2022 

Elevations - Proposed 3811-
[...]
r a loss of 
amenity by reason of excess noise from environmental and transportation in 
accordance with the Southwark Plan 2022 Policy P56 (Protection of amenity); Policy 
P66 (Reducing noise pollution and enhancing soundscapes), and the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2023.  

 

24. The external terrace amenity areas shall not be used, other than for means of 
escape, outside the hours of 07:00 - 22:00.  

   

 Reason:  

 To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity 
by reason of noise nuisance in accordance with the Southwark Plan 2022 Policy 
P56 (Protection of amenity); Policy P66 (Reducing noise pollution and enhancing 
soundscapes), and the National Planning Policy Framework 2023.  

 

25. The commercial E class use hereby permitted shall not be carried on outside of the 
hours of 07:00 to 23:00 on any day.  

   

 Reason:  

 To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with 
the Southwark Plan 2022 Policy P56 (Protection of amenity); Policy P66 (Reducing 
noise pollution and enhancing soundscapes), and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2023.  

 

26. Servicing and delivery, including students moving in and out, shall only take place 
between the following hours:  

 
o 08:00 to 20:00 on Monday to Saturdays;  
o 10:00 to 15:00 on Sundays; 
o Not at all on Bank Holidays.  

 

 Reason: 

 To ensure that the proposed development would not adversely impact on highways 
or the amenity of neighbours in accordance with Policies P50 (Highways impacts) 
and P56 (Protection of amenity) of the Southwark Plan 2022 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2023.  

 

Permission is subject to the following Special Conditions 
 

102



93 
 

27. a) Prior to commencement of any works (except demolition) hereby approved a 
Phase 2 Intrusive site investigation and associated risk assessment, fully 
characterising the nature and extent of any contamination of soils and ground water 
on 
[...]
ler, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

7420  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sam Dalton 

Councillor Darren Merrill  

Councillor Reginald Popoola 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Nick Johnson 

  

Councillor John Batteson (reserve) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo (reserve) 

Councillor Sam Foster (reserve)  

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Portia Mwangangye (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson / Stephen Platts 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Nagla Stevens 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gerald Gohler 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 12 February 2024  

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

2 

  

 
10 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 31 Amelia Street, London SE17 3PY
	Report: 31 Amelia Street, London SE17 3PY

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 20 February 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on Tuesday 20 
February 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor John Batteson 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development)  
Nagla Stevens (Head of Law)  
Dipesh Patel (Manager, Strategic Applications)  
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation) 
Abbie McGovern (Team Leader, Development 
Management) 
Andrew Jones (BPS consultant) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Darren Merrill.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting.  
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 20 February 2024 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Major Applications) A meeting held 
on the 28 November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

6.1    31 AMELIA STREET, LONDON SE17 3PY  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/0850  
  
Report: see pages 10 to 124 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 of the 
addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing building on the site and erection of a mixed-use development 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 20 February 2024 
 

comprising 744 sq. m. commercial floorspace (Class E) and student 
accommodation (146 rooms).  
  
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers. 
  
Representatives of the objectors addressed the committee, and responded to 
questions put by members of the committee.  
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site wishing 
to speak. 
  
Councillor John Batteson addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee.  
  
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
  
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1. That full planning permission be granted for application number 22/AP/0850, 

subject to the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and:  
 

a. An amended condition 24 to include a prohibition of amplified music 
on the external terrace amenity areas. 
 

b. A new s106 planning obligation requiring the applicant to contribute 
to the maintenance of Pullens Gardens and Park, based on the 
arrangements in operation at Newington Gardens, the details of 
which are to be delegated to the director of planning and growth for 
agreement.    

 
c. The applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.  

 
2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 16 July 2024 

the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for 22/AP/0850, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 297 of the report. 

 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 20 February 2024 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.53 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


